

No. 01-1243

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BORDEN RANCH PARTNERSHIP AND
ANGELO K. TSAKOPOULOS, PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS AND
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID C. SHILTON
SYLVIA QUAST
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
A. The Clean Water Act	2
1. The 1972 Amendments	3
2. The 1977 Amendments	5
3. The 1987 Amendments	8
B. The Corp’s and EPA’s regulations	8
C. The facts of this case	11
Summary of argument	18
Argument	21
I. Petitioners’ use of earthmoving equipment, which filled wetlands with rock, sand, dirt, and biological matter, resulted in discharges of pollutants subject to regulation under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act	22
A. The rock, sand, dirt, and biological matter that petitioners used to fill the wetlands are “pollutants”	23
B. Petitioners’ activities resulted in the “addi- tion” of pollutants to waters of the United States	25
C. Petitioners’ earthmoving equipment is a “point source”	32
D. Section 404(f) indicates that even ordinary plowing may result in the discharge of pollutants	36
II. Section 404(f) does not exempt petitioners’ deep ripping from the Section 404 permitting process	38

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. Petitioners’ deep ripping did not satisfy the requirements of Section 404(f)(1)	39
B. Petitioners’ deep ripping is subject to the recapture provisions of Section 404(f)(2)	43
III. The lower courts correctly calculated the maxi- mum civil penalty	47
Conclusion	50
Addendum	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alameda County Assessor’s Parcels, In re</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1278 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	34
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found., Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1128 (1990)	49
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) 27, 28, 30, 34, 38, 46	46
<i>Babbit v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	49
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	22
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smith- field, Ltd.</i> , 791 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1986), judg- ment vacated, 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	49
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	40
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	42
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996)	44
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 2000 (1976)	32-33
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass’n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	22-23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	11, 42
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	24
<i>Minnehaha Creek Watershed Dist. v. Hoffman</i> , 597 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1979)	36
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9, 30, 31-32
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Resource Invs., Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 151 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	49
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Engr's</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	3, 18
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	50
<i>United States v. Akers</i> , 15 Env'tl. L. Rep. (Env'tl. L. Inst.) 20,243 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 1985), aff'd, 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 828 (1986)	34, 38, 40, 46
<i>United States v. Brace</i> , 41 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1158 (1995)	38, 40, 46
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978)	11, 42
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)	4, 24, 29, 30, 34
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	37
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 373 F. Supp. 665 (M.D. Fla. 1974)	4-5
<i>United States v. Huebner</i> , 752 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 817 (1985)	38, 46
<i>United States v. Larkins</i> , 657 F. Supp. 76 (W.D. Ky. 1987), aff'd, 852 F.2d 189 (6th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1016 (1989)	4, 34

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985), vacated on other grounds, 481 U.S. 1034 (1987), readopted in relevant part, 848 F.2d 1133 (11th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>United States v. Pozsgai</i> , 999 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1110 (1994)	24
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	3, 4, 5, 27, 40
<i>United States v. Sinclair Oil Co.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 200 (D. Mont. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 813 (2000)	49
<i>United States v. Tilton</i> , 705 F.2d 429 (11th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	37
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	37
 Statutes and regulations:	
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566:	
§ 67(a), 91 Stat. 1600	3
§ 67(b), 91 Stat. 1600	3
Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (31 U.S.C. 3701 note)	8
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-410, 104 Stat. 890 (28 U.S.C. 2461 note)	8
Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act), 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
§ 101(a), 33 U.S.C. 1251(a)	3
§ 101(d), 33 U.S.C. 1251(d)	8, 39
§ 208, 33 U.S.C. 1288	33

VII

Statutes and regulations:	Page
§ 208(b)(2)(F), 33 U.S.C. 1288(b)(2)(F)	36
§ 301, 33 U.S.C. 1311	1, 1a
§ 301(a), 33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	3, 4, 18, 25, 1a
§ 309, 33 U.S.C. 1319	5, 1a
§ 309(d), 33 U.S.C. 1319(d)	8, 21, 22, 47, 48, 1a
§ 319, 33 U.S.C. 1329	33, 36
§ 404, 33 U.S.C. 1344	1, 4, 18, 39, 2a
§ 404(a), 33 U.S.C. 1344(a)	25, 27, 28, 2a
§ 404(e), 33 U.S.C. 1344(e)	7
§ 404(f), 33 U.S.C. 1344(f)	7, 20, 36, 37-38, 39, 43, 2a
§ 404(f)(1), 33 U.S.C. 1344(f)(1)	38, 45, 2a
§ 404(f)(1)(A), 33 U.S.C. 1344(f)(1)(A)	36, 38, 39, 2a
§ 404(f)(1)(B)	36
§ 404(f)(2), 33 U.S.C. 1344(f)(2)	21, 36, 38, 39, 43, 44, 45, 4a
§ 404(g)-(l), 33 U.S.C. 1344(g)-(l)	8
§ 404(s)(4), 33 U.S.C. 1344(s)	8
§ 501(a), 33 U.S.C. 1361(a)	8, 39
§ 502, 33 U.S.C. 1362	3, 4a
§ 502(6), 33 U.S.C. 1362(6)	4, 19, 24, 27, 4a
§ 502(7), 33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	4
§ 502(12), 33 U.S.C. 1362(12)	18, 25, 5a
§ 502(12)(A), 33 U.S.C. 1362(12)(A)	3, 4, 18
§ 502(14), 33 U.S.C. 1362(14)	4, 6, 19, 32, 33, 35, 5a
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendment of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816:	
§ 2:	
86 Stat. 860 (33 U.S.C. 1319(d) (Supp. II 1972))	5
86 Stat. 884	2
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	
	29
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 313(b)(1), 101 Stat. 45-46	
	3, 48

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 3822(b)(1)(D)	46
16 U.S.C. 3901(a)	5
33 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 323	1, 8, 9
Section 323.2(c)	9, 19, 24, 28, 6a
Section 323.2(d)(1) (1994)	9, 19, 6a
Section 323.2(d)(1)(iii)	9, 6a
Section 323.2(e)	28, 6a
Section 323.2(e) (1997)	28
Section 323.2(e) (1994)	9, 19, 24, 28
Section 323.2(f)	9, 10, 41, 7a
Section 323.4(a)(1)(i)	10, 7a
Section 323.4(a)(1)(ii)	10, 20, 40, 41, 7a
Section 323.4(a)(1)(iii)	10
Section 323.4(a)(1)(iii)(D)	10, 20, 41, 42, 46, 7a
Pt. 330	5
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 230	5
Pt. 232	1, 8, 9
Section 232.2 (1994)	9, 19, 20, 28, 9a
Section 232.2	9, 19, 24, 28
Section 232.3(c)(1)(i)	10, 10a
Section 232.3(c)(1)(ii)	10, 20, 40, 10a
Section 232.3(c)(1)(ii)(B)	41, 10a-11a
Section 232.3(d)	10, 11a
Section 232.3(d)(4)	10, 20, 41, 46, 11a
Miscellaneous:	
Army Corps of Engineers 1996 Memorandum to the Field (Dec. 12, 1996)	10-11, 42, 14a-21a
Army Corps of Engineering Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 86-01 (Feb. 11, 1986)	10, 42, 12a-13a
CRS, Library of Congress, <i>A Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977</i> (1978):	
Vol. 3	7, 37-38, 39, 45
Vol. 4	37, 39

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
45 Fed. Reg. 62,732 (1980)	39
51 Fed. Reg. 41,232 (1986)	39
64 Fed. Reg. 25,123 (1999).....	9
67 Fed. Reg. 31,142-31,143 (2002)	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 830, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 911, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 139, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	5, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 1004, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	8, 48
Robert Percival et al., <i>Environmental Regulation</i> (3d ed. 2000)	33, 42, 46
S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	3
S. Rep. No. 370, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	4, 5, 6, 39
<i>Websters Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	40
